PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COMMISSION ADVISORY AND COMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTION T-15141 Telecommunications Branch November 6, 1992

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION T-15141. REQUEST BY PACIFIC BELL (U-1001-C) FOR EXTENSION OF PROVISIONAL AUTHORITY FOR ITS ENHANCED SERVICE PROVIDER SERVICES TARIFF.

BY ADVICE LETTER NO. 16329, FILED ON SEPTEMBER 2, 1992.

SUMMARY

On September 2, 1992, Pacific Bell (Pacific) filed Advice Letter No. 16329 requesting extension of the provisional authority for Enhanced Service Provider Services, Tariff Schedules Cal. P.U.C. No. A5.11.2 through A5.11.4. This Resolution grants Pacific's request for a renewal of provisional authority for its Enhanced Service Provider Services tariff on an interim basis pending the Commission's resolution of the policy issues on matters generic to open network architecture (ONA) in either Phase II of A.89-12-010 or other appropriate Commission proceedings.

BACKGROUND

In Interim Decision 90-11-076, we granted Pacific two-year provisional authority for its Answer Supervision (Schedule A5.11.2), Warm Line (Schedule A5.11.3), and Forwarded Call Information - Non-Centrex (Schedule A5.11.4) Enhanced Service Provider Services, subject to any conditions we might impose following a broader investigation in the same or a future proceeding. The authority for Pacific's Schedules A5.11.2, A5.11.3, and A5.11.4 will expire on December 20, 1992.

PROTESTS

Notice of Advice Letter No. 16329 was published in the Commission Calendar on September 4, 1992. The Commission Advisory and Compliance Division (CACD) has received no protest to Pacific's Advice Letter No. 16329.

DISCUSSION

In Decision 90-12-126, a separate proceeding with regard to Pacific's request for expedited Commission approval of its statewide offering of two Basic Service Elements (BSEs) and four Complementary Network Services (CNSs) (Schedule A5.11.1) we stated:

Authority is granted on an interim basis pending the Commission's resolution of the policy issues raised by Pacific's provision of BSE/CNSs through its information services group, the use of customer information to market BSE/CNSs, caller identification, and other matters generic to open network architecture (ONA) in either Phase II of A.89-12-010 or other appropriate Commission proceeding. Authority to offer the subject BSE/CNSs shall expire on the 180th day after such ONA decision becomes effective.

In Advice Letter No. 16329 Pacific requests extension of the provisional period for Schedules A5.11.2 through A5.11.4 to coincide with the provisional period approved for the services (Schedule A5.11.1) in Decision 90-12-126. Hearing no objection to this request, we grant Pacific such an extension.

PINDINGS

- 1. On September 2, 1992, Pacific Bell filed Advice Letter No. 16329 requesting extension of its Enhanced Service Provider Services tariff (Schedules A5.11.2 through A5.11.4) to coincide with the interim authority for its Basic Service Elements and Complementary Network Services tariff (Schedule A5.11.1) granted by Commission Decision 90-12-126.
- 2. We find it reasonable to extend the provisional authority for Pacific's Enhanced Service Provider Services tariff (Schedules A5.11.2 through A5.11.4) under the same terms as that permitted Pacific's Basic Service Elements and Complementary Network Services, Schedule A5.11.1, in Decision 90-12-126.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that:

- 1. Pacific Bell is granted authority to offer its Answer Supervision, Warm Line, and Forwarded Call Information Non-Centrex Enhanced Service Provider Services, Schedules Cal. P.U.C. No. A5.11.2 through A5.11.4, on a provisional basis under the same conditions granted in Commission Decision 90-12-126 for its statewide offering of two BSEs and four CNSs (Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. A5.11.1). Authority to offer the subject Enhanced Service Provider Services shall expire on the 180th day after a decision is rendered in either Phase II of A.89-12-010 or other appropriate Commission proceeding.
- 2. Pacific Bell's Advice Letter No. 16329 and associated tariff sheets shall be marked to show that they were authorized under Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California No. T-15141.

The effective date of this Resolution is today.

I hereby certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Commission at its regular meeting on November 6, 1992. The following Commissioners approved it:

NEAL J. SHULMAN Executive Director

DANIEL Wm. FESSLER
President
JOHN B. OHANIAN
PATRICIA M. ECKERT
NORMAN D. SHUMWAY
Commissioners